

No. S131798

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECEIVED

SEP 22 2005

CLERK SUPREME COURT  
LOS ANGELES

---

CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

MERVYN'S LLC,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review After a Denial of a Motion to Dismiss  
by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four,  
Case No. A106199

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC., NATIONAL  
PRESCRIPTION ADMINISTRATORS INC., AETNA HEALTH OF  
CALIFORNIA INC., AND AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT MERVYN'S LLC**

---

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
Gail E. Lees, SBN 090363  
Kirk A. Patrick, SBN 062362  
G. Charles Nierlich, SBN 196611  
Christopher Chorba, SBN 216692  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Express Scripts,  
Inc., National Prescription Administrators,  
Inc., Aetna Health of California Inc., and  
Aetna Life Insurance Company*

UNFAIR COMPETITION CASE  
(SEE BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17209; CAL. RULES OF COURT 15(c)(3), 44.5(c))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The Language of Proposition 64 Supports Immediate Application To Pending Cases..... 5

    B. This Court's Well Settled Rule Regarding the Repeal of The Statutory Basis for an Action Requires Immediate Application of Proposition 64 To Pending Cases. .... 12

    C. The "Retroactivity" Analysis Urged By CDR Does Not Apply. .... 20

        1. The Court's Well Settled Rule Governs, and There Is No Conflict with the "Retroactivity" Analysis. .... 20

        2. There Was No Common Law Right to Prosecute Individual or Representative Actions Without Actual Injury..... 22

    D. Application of the "Retroactivity" Analysis Does Not Alter The Result: Proposition 64 Applies To Pending Cases. .... 23

        1. Application of Proposition 64 to Pending Actions Is Not "Retroactive." ..... 23

        2. Proposition 64's Changes to the UCL Affected Procedural, Not Substantive, Rights..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co. v. Ind. Acc. Comm'n</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 388 .....	24
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254 .....	18, 22
<i>Beckman v. Thompson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 481 .....	13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65 .....	passim
<i>Cel-Tech Comms., Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163 .....	22
<i>Corbett v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 649 .....	28
<i>Dep't of Soc. Welfare v. Wingo</i> (1946) 77 Cal.App.2d 316 .....	13, 15
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188 .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Governing Bd. v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819 .....	passim
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 553 .....	1
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Cleaning &amp; Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 418 .....	18, 23
<i>J &amp; K Painting Co. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1394 .....	27
<i>Jenkins v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 524 .....	28
<i>Kizer v. Hanna</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1 .....	22
<i>Krause v. Rarity</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 644 .....	12, 15, 23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244 .....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Lemon v. Los Angeles Terminal Ry. Co.</i> (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 659 .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555 .....	19
<i>Owens v. Superior Court</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 822 .....	27
<i>Pac. Gas Radiator Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1924) 70 Cal.App. 200 .....	13
<i>Parsons v. Tickner</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513 .....	19, 27
<i>People v. Bank of San Luis Obispo</i> (1910) 159 Cal. 65 .....	12, 18
<i>Personnel Comm. v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 871 .....	28
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Medicine v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 120 .....	13, 20

**Table of Contents  
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Residents of Beverly Glen, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 117 .....	28
<i>Southern Serv. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1 .....	12, 18
<i>Tahoe Vista Concerned Citizens v. County of Placer</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 577 .....	19
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282 .....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	19
<i>Western Sec. Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232 .....	24
<i>Wolf v. Pac. Southwest Disc. Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183 .....	14
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972 .....	25
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102.....	passim

**Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.....	1
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203 .....	passim
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204 .....	11, 19, 26
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17535 .....	12
Code Civ. Proc., § 367 .....	22
Gov. Code, § 9605 .....	15
Gov. Code, § 9606 .....	14, 19

**Treatises**

7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1990) Constitutional Law, § 497.....	13
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. II, § 10(a) .....	5
Cal. Const., art. II, § 8(a) .....	5
